507042173 12/22/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7089010

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
COLIN TUOHEY	10/21/2009
THOMAS ERDENBERGER	10/21/2009
RICHARD DAMREN	10/21/2009
MICHAEL FISHER	10/21/2009
JOHN SWIBES	10/21/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	XCELLEREX, INC.
Street Address:	170 LOCKE DRIVE
City:	MARLBOROUGH
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	01752

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	13402074	
Application Number:	17467936	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (413)733-4543

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4137365401

Email: fiorentino@gtv-ip.com

GROGAN, TUCCILLO & VANDERLEEDEN, LLP **Correspondent Name:**

Address Line 1: 1350 MAIN STREET Address Line 2: 5TH FLOOR, SUITE 508

Address Line 4: SPRINGFIELD, MASSACHUSETTS 01103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1026-0012WOUS
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KEVIN H. VANDERLEEDEN
SIGNATURE:	/KEVIN H. VANDERLEEDEN/
DATE SIGNED:	12/22/2021

Total Attachments: 5 source=Inventor's assignment#page1.tif source=Inventor's assignment#page2.tif source=Inventor's assignment#page3.tif source=Inventor's assignment#page4.tif source=Inventor's assignment#page5.tif

Middlesex

Esq.

The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

			SS.	
	On this _	4	day of _	April , 2012, I, the undersigned public officer of and
for the	Common	wealth	n, herewit	ith certify that the attached document is a true, exact,

unaltered copy of <u>A Patent Assignment for Provisional Application No. 61/240,323</u>, made by me or copied in my presence, presented to me by <u>Jacqueline M. Arendt</u>,

A TRUE COPY ATTEST

Date Notarized: 04 April 2012

Susan E. Bigelow, Notary Public

Commission Expiration: April 29, 2016







हरियाणाः HARYANA

A. A. B.

3

26AA 136057

Re: XCELLEREX, INC.

Indian Patent Application No.: 1668/DELNP/2012

Filed: 24/2/2012

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Colin TUOHEY, having a residence of 3 Fisher Terrace, Medway, MA 02053 USA, Thomas ERDENBERGER, having a residence of 6 Marrigan Street, Arlington, MA 02474 USA, Richard DAMREN, having a residence of 68 St. Ives Way, Apt. 4, Marlborough, MA 01752 USA, Michael FISHER, having a residence of 269 Winter Street, Ashland, MA 01721 USA, and John SWIBES, having a residence of 1920 Jacob Lane, Chesterton, IN 46304 USA, (hereinafter "ASSIGNORS", which expression shall include their successors, assigns, and legal representatives), have invented certain new and useful improvements in CONTINUOUS RECOVERY FLOW-THROUGH HARVEST BAG as described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, the specification of which:

[]	is about to be filed in the United States Patent Office;
[X]	was filed on September 8, 2009 as Application No. 61/240,323;
[]	was patented under U.S. Patent No. [] on [].

WHEREAS, Xcellerex, Inc. (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), which expression shall include its successors, assigns, and legal representatives), an entity organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, and having a usual place of business at 170 Locke Drive, Marlborough, MA 01752 desires to acquire an interest in and to the invention, the application, and any and all Letters Patent or similar legal protection, foreign or domestic, to be obtained therefore, in accordance with agreements duly entered into with ASSIGNEE;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern be it known that for and in consideration of said agreements and of other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS have sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents do hereby sell, irrevocably assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention and to improvements in said invention throughout the world, the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-identified application, all corresponding domestic and foreign applications, all Letters Patent or similar legal protection issuing thereon, and all rights and benefits under any applicable treaty or convention; together with all ancillary rights relating thereto, together with the entire right, title and interest in and to all divisions, renewals, continuations, continuations-in-part, reexaminations, substitutions, reissues, and extensions, of such applications, and the right to apply for any of the foregoing thereof, and such Letters Patent as may issue thereon, free from all licenses, charges and other encumbrances, with the intent that all such Letters Patent shall vest in the name of the ASSIGNEE, or its successors or assigns, along with the right to recover and to bring proceedings to recover damages and/or obtain other remedies in respect of infringement of the Patents or any other United States or foreign rights in the invention; said invention, application and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE for its own use and behalf and for its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by ASSIGNORS had this assignment and sale not been made; ASSIGNORS hereby convey all rights arising under or pursuant to any and all international agreements, treaties or laws relating to the protection of industrial property by filing any such applications for Letters Patent;

Page 1 of 3

Assignment of U.S. Patent Application

Initial \(\frac{1}{2} \)
Initial \(\frac{1}{2} \)
Initial

Initial_ Initial AND, ASSIGNORS hereby further agree to promptly execute upon ASSIGNEE'S reasonable request any other lawful documents and likewise to perform any other lawful acts which may be deemed necessary to secure fully the aforesaid invention to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, but at its expense and charges, including the execution of substitution, reissue, divisional or continuation applications and preliminary or other statements and the giving of testimony in any interference or other proceeding in which said invention or any application or patent directed thereto may be involved;

AND, ASSIGNORS represent to ASSIGNEE that ASSIGNORS have not and shall not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with this Assignment;

AND, ASSIGNORS do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to issue such Letters Patent as shall be granted upon said application or applications based thereon to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives;

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we, ASSIGNORS, have hereunto set our hands and affixed our seals on the date(s) set forth below.

	······································						
	Inventor's Signature:						
	-	Cottn-TUOHEY					
	State/Commonwealth of M	lassachusetts					
	County of WO CE	Ster					
	Then personally appeared before me the above-named Colin TUOHEY and acknowledged that he/s executed the foregoing instrument as his/her free act and deed this 2 day of 00000000000000000000000000000000000						
	SUSAN E. BIGELOW	Surag Rica	Notary Public				
	My Commission Expires	SUSAN E BIGELOW.	(print name)				
L	My Commission expires 04 / 2016						
. 606.10 900.0		1,					
	Inventor's Signature:						
	Thomas Erdenberger						
	State/Commonwealth of M	lassachusetts					
	County of WORCE						
		before me the above-named Thomas Erdenber ing instrument as his/her free act and deed this s					
A	SUSAN E. BIGELOW						
114 10	COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS	Burn & BIGO	Notary Public				
	My Commission Expires April 29, 2016	SUSUN E BIARLOW.	(print name)				
	74511 23, 2010	My Commission expires 04 / 24 / 6	3016				
		Page 2 of 3	Initial CT Initial CT Initial CT Initial Initial				
	Aggignment of IIC Detent	Annlication	miliai				

	Inventor's Signature:						
	Richard Damren						
	State/Commonwealth of Massachusetts						
	County of MCCESTE Then personally appeared before me the above-named Richard Damren and acknowledged that						
		going instrument as his/her free act and deed this da					
	(CEAE)	Notary	Public				
2	SUSAN E. ENGELOW Notary Public	CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY OF					
co	MMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS	CVS II C BIOTODOIV					
	My Commission Expires April 29, 2016	My Commission expires 01/24/2016					
~~	701123.2010						
	Inventor's Signature:	all AM					
		[puny 7]					
		Michael Fisher					
	State/Commonwealth of	Massachusetts					
	County of MIDE	CEBEX					
	Then personally appeare	d before me the above-named Michael Fisher and ackno	wledged that he/she				
	executed the following i	nstrument as his her free act and deed this 2147 day of 0	ctober, 2009.				
	ARU SENIEL SENIE						
	(29 29 A		otary Public				
	13 4	KICHARD BERNETT (PI	rint name)				
		My Commission expires 4/29/2016					
	9 O PARY PUR						
	THE SOUND OF THE SECOND						
	Inventor's Signature:						
	22.02.01.0 22.5	10h + Suriho	2				
		John Swibes	<u></u>				
	State/Commonwealth of						
	County of MODL	ESEX					
	Then personally appeared	d before me the above-named John Swibes and acknowl	edged that he/she				
	executed the foregoing i	nstrument as his/her free act and deed this 215-day of 6	October , 2009.				
	(SEALARD	INC.	otary Public				
	AND PRINCIPLE		rint name) (
<u> </u>	RIL 20 TH	Trespora Islance I	init name) (
Ę	FIRS DO	My Commission expires 4 29 20/6					
i.	0 46/6						
Į.	219		Initial RLP				
•			Initial				
	AND THE THE PARTY OF THE PARTY		Initial CT,				
		Page 3 of 3	Initial No				
	A CITOR	A A 11 11	Initial				
	Assignment of U.S. Pater	it Application					
	<u> </u>						

PATENT REEL: 058461 FRAME: 0985

RECORDED: 12/22/2021